
AMSMlSSlON 

PROJECT No. 200911 119 



A Preliminary Engineering Report dated September ,  2009 describes,  in detail, 
t h e  s c o p e  and  need for this project. T h e  report is included herewith by reference. 

Bids were  received on August 2, 201 1. T h e  project w a s  bid in two (2) contracts. 
T h e  number of bids submitted for each  contract is as follows: 

Old US 231 Transmission Main (12) 
Old US 231 Pump Station (7) 

T h e  low bidder for the  Old US 231 Transmission Main was Stotts Construction 
Co. Inc., Columbia, KY in t he  amount  of $349,810. T h e  low bidder for Old US 
231 Pump Station w a s  Scott  and  Ritter, Inc., Bowling Green ,  KY in t he  amount  of 
$1 90,872. A copy of the  certified bid tabulations is included in this report. 

The project funding, per  t he  Rural Development Letter of Conditions, is 
$1,147,000. T h e  funding sources  available for this project a r e  as follows: 

Rural Development Loan $797,000 

Applicant Contribution 150,000 
Total per  RD Letter of Conditions $1,147,000 

Rural Development Grant 200,000 

The construction bids for this project are within the  project funding budget. A 
revised project cos t  breakdown is as follows: 

R.D. LETTER OF 
BUDGET ITEM CONDITIONS 

Develop m e n  t $840,200 
Land & Rights 15,000 
Legal & Administrative 17,300 
Engineering 153,500 
Interest 37,000 
Contingencies 84,000 

$1,147,000 

('I ENGINEERING 
Design (1 0.07%) $ 54,447 

Preliminary Engineering Report 12,000 
Construction Observation (7.1 6%) 38,713 

Environmental: 
Archaeological Survey 1,400 
Environmental Assessment  3,500 

$ 110,060 

REVISED 
$540,682 
I 1,544 
12,407 
I 10,060 (I) 

37,000 
435,307 

$1,147,000 

1 
F:\PROJECTS\2009\200911 S\REPORTS\FinalEngRpt.doc 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The bid amounts for the project are in the acceptable range for the types 
of work involved. The contractors that submitted the low bids have 
completed projects for Kenvirons in the  past and are experienced and 
acceptable . 

2. It is recommended that Old US 231 Transmission Pipeline be awarded to 
Stotts Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $349,810. 

3. It is recommended that Old US 231 Pump Station be awarded to Scott 
and Ritter, Inc. in the amount of $190,872. 

4. Proceed with the application to the Public Service Commission for 
authority to construct the facilities and adjust the rates. 

5. Remaining monies can be  used to install additional improvements and 
reinforcements in the system or other purposes with the  approval of Rural 
Development. When the initial project is substantially complete and the 
amount of remaining monies can be more precisely determined, a report 
relative to requested uses will be submitted. 

2 

F:\PROJECTS\2009\200911 Q\REPORTS\FinalEngRpt.doc 



.-. LL 
0
 

r
 

W
 

'
0
 

d 








